

No. 12-10091

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INCORPORATED;
REBEKAH JENNINGS; BRENNAN HARMON; ANDREW PAYNE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STEVEN C. MCCRAW, in his official capacity as Director of the Texas Department of Public Safety,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas
Civil Case No. 5:10-cv-00141-C (Honorable Sam Cummings)

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Brian Koukoutchos
28 Eagle Trace
Mandeville, LA 70471
Tel: (985) 626-5052

Charles J. Cooper
David H. Thompson
Howard C. Nielson, Jr.
Peter A. Patterson
COOPER AND KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600; (202) 220-9601 Fax

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. INTRODUCTION.	1
II. CHALLENGED PROVISIONS.....	2
III. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE PANEL’S CONCLUSION THAT THE BURDEN IMPOSED BY TEXAS’S BAN “LIKELY” FALLS OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT CANNOT BE SQUARED WITH <i>HELLER</i>	6
II. <i>BATF</i> DOES NOT MANDATE APPLICATION OF INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY IN THIS CASE, AND <i>HELLER</i> AND <i>MCDONALD</i> FORBID IT.....	7
III. TEXAS’S CARRY BAN FAILS INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY.....	12
IV. TEXAS’S CARRY BAN VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.	14
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	13
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	1, 2, 10, 11, 12
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684, 703 (7th Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Houston v. City of New Orleans</i> , 675 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 2012), <i>opinion withdrawn and superseded on rehearing on other grounds</i> , 682 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Kachalsky v. City of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	7, 8
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)	1, 10, 11
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	8, 10, 11
<i>National Rifle Association of America, Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 714 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2013).....	6, 7, 9, 13
<i>National Rifle Association of America, Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	2, 8, 9
 <u>Other</u>	
TEX. GOV’T CODE § 411.172.....	3, 13
TEX. PENAL CODE § 12.21.....	3
TEX. PENAL CODE § 46.02.....	2, 3
TEX. PENAL CODE § 46.15.....	3
U.S. CONST. amend. III.....	10
U.S. CONST. amend. IV.....	10
